

**No. 22-30564**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

RANDY BOUDREAUX,  
*Plaintiff – Appellant*  
v.

LOUISIANA STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, a Louisiana Nonprofit Corporation;  
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT; BERNETTE J. JOHNSON, Chief Justice of the  
Louisiana Supreme Court; SCOTT J. CRICHTON, Associate Justice of the  
Louisiana Supreme Court for the Second District; JAMES T. GENOVESE,  
Associate Justice of the Louisiana Supreme Court for the Third District; MARCUS  
R. CLARK, Associate Justice of the Louisiana Supreme Court for the Fourth  
District; JEFFERSON D. HUGHES, III, Associate Justice of the Louisiana Supreme  
Court for the Fifth District; JOHN L. WEIMER, Associate Justice of the Louisiana  
Supreme Court for the Sixth District; UNIDENTIFIED PARTY, successor to the  
Honorable Greg Guidry as Associate Justice of the Louisiana Supreme Court for the  
First District,

*Defendants – Appellees*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT  
OF LOUISIANA, No. 2:19-cv-11962, HONORABLE LANCE M. AFRICK, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES THE LOUISIANA STATE BAR  
ASSOCIATION AND JUSTICES OF THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT**

---

Richard C. Stanley  
Eva J. Dossier  
Kathryn W. Munson  
STANLEY, REUTER, THORNTON,  
ALFORD, L.L.C.  
909 Poydras Street, Ste. 2500  
New Orleans, LA 70112  
Telephone: (504) 523-1580  
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

Other Authorities..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....7

ARGUMENT .....8

    I. Introduction. ....8

    II. Background .....10

        A. The LSBA works with the Louisiana Supreme Court to regulate the practice of law and improve the quality of legal services. ....10

        B. Other LSBA activities independently regulate the practice of law and improve the quality of legal services. ....13

        C. The LSBA’s post-*McDonald* changes ensure constitutional compliance. ....13

    III. The district court correctly determined that *McDonald* forecloses Mr. Boudreaux’s reliance on *Janus*. ....15

    IV. The legislative challenges are moot; alternatively, they are untimely and the Plaintiff did not show the requisite injury.....18

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| A.   | The District Court correctly concluded the legislative challenges are moot.....  | 18 |
| B.   | In the alternative, the District Court should be affirmed because the legislative challenges are untimely and have not resulted in a cognizable injury. ....                                       | 21 |
| V.   | The district court correctly held that the LSBA’s post- <i>McDonald</i> conduct is germane. ....   | 23 |
| A.   | Lawyer wellness is germane. ....   | 23 |
| B.   | Notices of lawyer-centric activities and volunteer opportunities are germane. ....   | 24 |
| C.   | Technological competency and public safety announcements are germane. ....   | 26 |
| D.   | Alternatively, any non-germane activity was <i>de minimis</i> , did not materially impair any constitutional rights, and did not meet <i>Lathrop</i> ’s major activity threshold requirement. .... | 27 |
| VI.  | The LSBA’s <i>Hudson</i> safeguards are sufficient, as evidenced by Plaintiff’s failure to identify any expenditure for which he lacked adequate notice. ....                                      | 30 |
| VII. | In the alternative, the government speech doctrine applies. ....   | 34 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....  | 37 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 39 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 40 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abood v. Detroit Board of Education*,  
431 U.S. 209 (1977).....34

*Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.*,  
568 U.S. 85 (2013).....18

*Anderson v. City of Bessemer City*,  
470 U.S. 565 (1985).....19

*Barto v. Shore Constr., LLC*,  
801 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2015).....8

*Boudreaux v. Louisiana State Bar Ass'n*,  
3 F.4th 748, 751 (5th Cir. 2021). ....*passim*

*Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson*,  
475 U.S. 292 (1986).....*passim*

*Crowe v. Oregon State Bar*,  
989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021).....6, 27

*Estate of Lisle v. Comm'r*,  
541 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2008).....19

*Gordon v. James*,  
No. CV 16-16540, 2017 WL 4311125 (E.D. La. Sept. 26, 2017).....21

*Helton v. Clements*,  
832 F.2d 332 (5th Cir. 1987).....21

*Janus v. AFSCME*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....*passim*

*Keller v. State Bar of California*,  
496 U.S. 1 (1990).....*passim*

*Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1000*,  
567 U.S. 298 (2012).....17

*Lathrop v. Donahue*,  
367 U.S. 820 (1961).....*passim*

*Luwisch v. American Marine Corp.*,  
856 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2020).....7, 19

*McDonald v. Longley*,  
4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021).....*passim*

*Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum*,  
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....35, 36

*Princeton Univ. v. Schmid*,  
455 U.S. 100 (1982).....21

*Schell v. Chief Justs. & Justs. of Oklahoma Supreme Court*,  
11 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2021).....21, 29

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....22

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....21

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12.....3

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6).....22, 30, 31

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 52(a)(6).....8

La. R. Prof. Cond. 1.1.....26

La. R. Prof. Cond. 1.6.....26

La. R. Prof. Cond. 1.16.....24, 26  
La. R. Prof. Cond. 7.7.....10  
La. S. Ct. Rule XVIII, §6.....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

La. Code of Professionalism.....*passim*  
Stuart White, *Trade Unionism in a Liberal State*, in Freedom of Ass’n  
(Amy Guttman ed. 1998).....17
